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February 15, 2006

CMP-1 FO:TEF:TEO:TO  JS

MEMORANDUM FOR:
DIRECTORS, FIELD OPERATIONS

FROM:
Executive Director, Trade Enforcement and Facilitation

Office of Field Operations

SUBJECT:
TBT-06-003 Certain Knit to Shape Garments from China

The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the United States of America and the People’s Republic of China, implemented on January 1, 2006 for goods exported on or after that date through December 31, 2008, allows for the exclusion from quota of certain knit to shape garments classified in heading 6110 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule (HTS).  

In order for garments to be exempt from quota, they must meet the requirements of Statistical Note 6 to Chapter 61 of the HTS.  This statistical note has been modified via an International Trade Commission (ITC) technical correction posted to the ITC website on February 14, 2006 to read:

For the purposes of statistical reporting under heading 6110, the term “knit to shape” means garments knit to shape on flat-knitting machines, having a stitch count exceeding 9 stitches per 2 centimeters,  but less than or equal to 18 stitches per 2 centimeters, measured on the outer surface of the fabric, in the direction in which the stitches are formed. For purposes of this statistical note, in the instances where both knit and purl stitches are usually counted, the purl stitches will be disregarded, and only the knit stitches on the outer surfaces of the fabric will be counted.  All of the garment’s components, which include, but are not limited to, collars, plackets, cuffs, waistbands and pockets, are knit to shape.  All of the components are assembled by looping and linking, including the side seams.

This amended note is retroactive to January 1, 2006.  There were two changes in the note.  The first change indicates that in instances where both knit and purl stitches are counted, purl stitches will be disregarded in determining the stitch count of a garment for purposes of Statistical Note 6 to Ch 61 of the HTS.  This is different from the way stitches are counted for the purposes of Chapter 61, Note 4 and Chapter 61, Statistical Note 3.  For Chapter 61, Note 6 only purl stitches on the outer surface are disregarded.  For example, if you are counting a rib knit fabric, only the knit stitches on the outer surface are to be counted.

The second change eliminates the reference to further cutting or trimming from the note.  This change was made to permit trimming the shoulder slope and trimming waste yarns.  To the extent that lines of demarcation are permitted, cutting may also be done along those lines.  However, all components must still be considered knit to shape, and no other cutting to shape of the components is permitted.

All components must still be assembled by linking and looping, including the side seams, shoulder seams, collars, cuffs, plackets, waistbands, and pockets.  If components are not linked and looped but only sewn, they will not meet the requirements of this statistical note and will not be exempt from quota.

Please note that there is a typographical error in the corrected version of the statistical note that will be corrected with the upcoming supplement to the HTS.  The sentence, “For purposes of this statistical note, in the instances where both knit and purl stitches are usually counted, the purl stitches will be disregarded, and only the knit stitches on the outer surfaces of the fabric will be counted.” should be “For purposes of this statistical note, in the instances where both knit and purl stitches are usually counted, the purl stitches will be disregarded, and only the knit stitches on the outer surface of the fabric will be counted.”

Garments meeting the requirements of Statistical Note 6 to Chapter 61 of the HTS are classified under the following HTS numbers:  

6110.20.1026
6110.20.1031
6110.20.2067

6110.20.2077
6110.30.2051
6110.30.2061

6110.30.3051
6110.30.3057
6110.90.9067

6110.90.9071
6110.90.9079
6110.90.9081

Garments not meeting the requirements of Statistical Note 6 are not classifiable in any of the HTS subheadings listed above, and are subject to quota.

Customs and Border Protection (CBP) has posted a list of Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) on the China MOU to the CBP website (www.cbp.gov).  The list of FAQs will be updated in the future to include questions and answers regarding the quota exemption for certain knit to shape garments.

If you have any questions concerning this administrative notice, please contact  

 Ms. Jacqueline Sprungle, at (202) 344-2277, Ms. Susan Thomas, at (202) 344-3719, or 

Mr. Robert Abels, at (202) 344-1959.

/signed Janet L. Labuda for/

Vera Adams

